LB 751A

LEGISLATIVE BILL 751A

Approved by the Governor April 6, 2012

Introduced by Fischer, 43.

FOR AN ACT relating to appropriations; to amend Laws 2011, LB374, section 88; to appropriate funds to aid in carrying out the provisions of Legislative Bill 751, One Hundred Second Legislature, Second Session, 2012; to change an appropriation; to repeal the original section; and to declare an emergency.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. Laws 2011, LB374, section 88, is amended to read:

Sec. 88. AGENCY NO. 24 - DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES

Program No. 70 - Enforcement of Standards - Motor Vehicles/Motor

Vehicle Drivers

	FY2011-12	FY2012-13
CASH FUND	17,488,594	17,609,919
CASH FUND	17,488,594	17,516,911
FEDERAL FUND est.	1,042,146	999,687
PROGRAM TOTAL	18,530,740	18,609,606
PROGRAM TOTAL	18,530,740	18,516,598
SALARY LIMIT	7,309,920	7,424,160
SALARY LIMIT	7,309,920	7,465,186

There is included in the appropriation to this program for FY2011-12 a retainer fee of up to \$423,272 Cash Funds and for FY2012-13 a retainer fee of up to \$423,272 Cash Funds which shall be billed and paid in equal monthly installments to the Intergovernmental Data Services Program Revolving Fund for county automation expenses in lieu of standard central processing unit charges, which shall only be used for such purpose. These retainer fee amounts shall not include pass-through charges for leased computers and printers, software maintenance costs, or county data conversion or interface costs. The annual retainer fee for both FY2011-12 and FY2012-13 shall be paid prior to the end of each respective fiscal year.

There is included in the appropriation to this program for FY2011-12 a retainer fee of \$4,170 Cash Funds which shall be paid in four equal quarterly amounts to the Nebraska Public Safety Communication System Revolving Fund on or before July 15, October 15, January 15, and April 15 for Department of Administrative Services central costs of operating the Nebraska Public Safety Communication System, which shall only be used for such purpose. The retainer fee amounts shall only be expended against budget subprogram 1 as a separate and distinct budget subprogram and shall not be commingled with any other expenses.

There is included in the appropriation to this program for FY2012-13 a retainer fee of \$4,170 Cash Funds which shall be paid in four equal quarterly amounts to the Nebraska Public Safety Communication System Revolving Fund on or before July 15, October 15, January 15, and April 15 for Department of Administrative Services central costs of operating the Nebraska Public Safety Communication System, which shall only be used for such purpose. The retainer fee amounts shall only be expended against budget subprogram 1 as a separate and distinct budget subprogram and shall not be commingled with any other expenses.

Sec. 2. Original Laws 2011, LB374, section 88, is repealed.

Sec. 3. Since an emergency exists, this act takes effect when passed and approved according to law.